two formats is essential for accurately documenting contract amounts. Table 9 shows how ChatGPT 

made mistakes in translating the two Chinese numeral writing styles. 

Table 9: Comparison of ChatGPT Translation and Human Edited Translation (Example 4). 

Original 

text 

勘察费合同价:人民币(大写):叁佰柒拾肆万贰仟贰佰玖拾元 

(小写): ¥3,742,290.00元 

勘察费综合单价:人民币(大写):每米壹佰玖拾叁元肆角 

(小写): ¥193.40元/米; 

ChatGPT 

translation 

Survey fee contract price: RMB (in capitals): three million seven hundred and 

forty-two thousand two hundred and ninety yuan 

(in number) ¥3,742,290.00 

Comprehensive unit price of survey fee: RMB (in capitals): one hundred and 

ninety-three yuan and forty cents per meter 

(in number) ¥193.40/meter; 

Human 

edited 

translation 

Contract price for investigation: RMB (in words): Three Million Seven Hundred 

Forty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Yuan, 

(in figures): ¥3,742,290.00, 

Comprehensive unit price of investigation fee: RMB (in words): One Hundred 

Ninety-Three Yuan and Forty Cents per meter 

(in figures): ¥193.40 per meter; 

In the ChatGPT translation, the machine translator failed to identify the correct meaning of "大写